was determined as follows:

n = N
1+N(e)2

Where “n” is the sample size, “N” is the population
size (household heads) of four Kebeles, and “e” is
margin of error. When substituting the above equa-
tion:

n = 2595
1+2595(0.06)2 = 250.9

Therefore, a total sample size of two hundred fifty-
one (251) respondents was selected. In line with
this, the allocated sample size to each Kebele was
calculated through proportional allocation methods
(Cochran, 2002) as follows. Where ni = the required
sample size from each selected Kebele; Ni = total
number of households in each selected Kebele;